RESOLUTION NO. 1995-140

AUTHORIZING A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH AMERICAN SEATING COMPANY FOR THE PROVISION OF REPLACEMENT PASSENGER SEATS ON FIVE (5) BREDA-BUILT LRY'S AT A PRICE OF \$109,510.00 (RTA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 100% LOCAL FUNDS) THE WATERFRONT TRANSIT LINE.

WHEREAS, new passenger seats are required as replacement for five (5) of the Authority's Breda-built LRV's; and

WHEREAS, American Seating Company, located at 401 American Seating Center, Grand Rapids, MI 49504, is the only source for said passenger seat replacements; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43 (H)(2) provides that competitive bidding is not required when the purchase involves items for which only one source of supply is reasonably available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a sole source contract with the American Seating Company for replacement seats for five (5) of the Authority's Breda-built LRV's.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of the Capital Improvement Fund - 100% Local Funds, in an amount not-to-exceed one hundred nine thousand five hundred ten & 00/100 dollars (\$109,510.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by American Seating Company with the terms of the contract, compliance to the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88, the specifications and addenda, if any; and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	October 17	, 1995
Attest:	nala I Tale	Vice President

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer